MINISTRY OF BUSINESS,
INNOVATION & EMPLOYMENT
HIKINA WHAKATUTUKI

File No. 1718-0741

15 FEB 2018

Kerry Griffin
i-r uest-6900-5fddc603 re uests. i.or .nz

Dear Kerry Griffin

Thank you for your email of 28 November 2017 requesting the following under the Official
information Act 1982 (the Act):

This is a follow up from my last application for information (Ref: DOIA 1718-0480), which was
rejected on the basis that it was too large and broad.

! have trimmed down the request to one claim and limited the information within this as
previously advised by Mr Alan Whitcombe.

In regard the above claim could you please provide information on the following:

- Supporting application documents

- The application form

- Correspondence between NZP&M and the Applicant
- Internal file notes

- NZP&M'’s Official Recommendation document.

| have interpreted your request to relate to Mineral Exploration Permit 60156, covering the period from
the date the application was received (16 February 2016) through to the date the permit was granted
(14 July 2016).

The Ministry of Business Innovation and Employment has identified twelve documents in scope, as
detailed in the attached document schedule. Some information within these documents has been
withheld under the following sections of the Act:

9(2)(a) to protect the privacy of natural persons, including that of deceased natural persons.

9(2)(b)(ii) to protect information where the making available of the information would likely
unreasonably to prejudice the commercial position of the person who supplied or who
is the subject of the information

In terms of section 9(1) of the Act, | am satisfied that, in the circumstances, the withholding of this
information is not outweighed by other considerations that render it desirable to make the information
available in the public interest.

Building, Resources & Markets

5 Stout Street, PO Box 1473, Wellington 6140 New Zealand

info bie. 0 .nz T +64 4 472 0030
W www.mbie. ovt.nz



You have the right to seek an investigation and review by the Ombudsman of my decision to withhold
information relating to this request, in accordance with section 28(3) of the Act. The relevant details can
be found at: www.ombudsman.parliament.nz

Yours sincerely

e

llana Miller

National Manager Minerals

Building, Resources and Markets

Ministry of Business, Innovation and Employment



Document schedule

# | Date Description

1 15 February 2016 Exploration Permit Application

2 15 February 2016 Supporting information from applicant

3 15 February 2016 Bank statement

4 15 February 2016 Confirmation of payment

5 16 February 2016 NZPAM confirmation of application receipt
6 16 February 2016 Invoice: Application fee

7 8 March 2016 to 19 Jl_l|y 2016 | Correspondence between NZPAM and applicant
8 11 March 2016 Financial capability records

9 15 March 2016 Processing notification

10 | 13 July 2016 Recommendation

11 | 14 July 2016 Certificate: Permit granted

12 | Undated LMS data




Exploration Permit Application

for &®@



PETROLEUM & MIN

NEW ZEALAND App 01

UMBER 51 CHDN, 3A b SECTION 32 CROWN MINERAIS A

Appllcatlon fora progpectmg

permit, mining permit or mine @@@ @

exploration permit /9@\

nt permi c ton 32 of
0 apply f m exploration
4 of the Crown

This form is to be used to apply for a new permit
the Crown Minerals Act1991. This formisnott
permit or any permit offered for allocatio
Minerals Act 1991.

+  New Zealand Petroleum & Minerals recom

ant Minerals Progra ) v
before making an apphication fora p://Wwww.nzpapgo sms/about-nzpam/rules-and-regulations

for more details

» Please note thatinformation our appllcat' rterediey corfidentially but may be subject to release under the
provisions of the Officia ct1982. If thi t e mMay consult with you before the material is considered
for public release

» The personal inf U must Includ needed to process your apphication under the Act. You have the
rnght und 993 and/or ation Act 1982 to access information held about you by New Zealand
Petrol nd request that mation be corrected if necessary.

. part of this 1$ insui{igjent to include alt relevant details, place them at the beginning of the supporting

i ppear in this form, state ‘see supporting information’ in the appropriate space,

ut the details of the Application conta
a

Organisation New Zealand Resources Limited

Postal address a

T Appkealion cemi gt
T, @ AppiCaton Cartact 15 the SOk o 0f COMACT 131 3n apphcation. An appic aton centacl
FOCON S 3 COMTEE HECIUOIS 3hont the prexpess of an afpic aLon. NCuding any application [ee mvaice
Can v Ove all appiica ons tar ik they Jie the Aigicator contact fwhere he have an Ne'w Zealarkd Petrok uin 1 0o als onhne permiiing <yste'n »



mail,

Preferred contact method:

Post € {a preferred method m st be indicated)

Primary phone

Secondary phone

1.2 Permit administrator® detaijls:
Please set out the permit administrator detais

?

Name

Organisatio

Postal address

Emait. a

Preferred contact method: X post X Emat (aprefer e indicated
a

Primary phone

Secondary phone:

Pessent adrrmustrator

Friee Ponpit A8 usrdlan 1S the ango) pIeriary iy

o ECONCS Al o 3LANS regarding the gt
CONLICL F s HICHRICS JH COMIRINICALION ¥

« canview all perents for vehich they o

< by dobaudt assumes the Geate chirne i

ol atdy Lt by o ol
o by defaudt as ures e Ege ad «
at any e wsisky

ermitpartiapant mtorn@n
D

s sthi the penmt
10 110 FOC KBNS 1t on)
Hpali0ns

MO (and whete (e (@ CAas 0 Petraden § Mierals Onle W et g 2750 g
preesernl, when 1. INSY 7 e howrever Cus can be ascgned

I BTt 4

¢ on, ERE kst dton, (o ¢ binm, cont

dtar apernt, wi (¥ 3 u gt geanied, howoves this ~a e asss gt d

lwww.nzpam.govt.nz/cms/permit-holders/permit-applications).

Yt

"y

[

Name of proposed|permit \% .
New Zealand Resources Limited

it individual Crown

X NZregistered company Overseas company®
{please state NZ Company number}

3196328

Incorporsted society

Trust
Industrial and provident soctety

Partnership Other (please state}

Local authority

Ut SeCDG Q10T AcL e Bame ang Contact detads of The petnut sar gty of 0t 1 et e st 10 aa 1he st togrstcr Coract detasd 1or e ¢
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WA LGe petint patin pant rwdyg e cottated Therelore, this o wtion il e ubicly avalable

i Pvasts G onty be grant G Lo icgal entites Irusts oSt provick? the (i Hname of overy tustee ark pa nerships the oll name ot allpartiees

Tty piformation may be Suppled i 1sepatele ISt nKitned it LNE Suppostusg slonnatnn 1 the sppiicaton

Pl pote (hal OVE s#as COMPRMEs Careyiny ot business in New Zealand e sequbied 1o registes with the o0 ¢ land cmpseu s Oltfiee oevl
4 CLiont 344 O Lhe Compatnes AL 1993 1O TUFTRE! HIQUARAUAN 01 GISUIAUON Jdiid e GLIYILIONS Of OVLISEAs OF IDIIRS COtt Yty On LBusaiess »
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Postal address.
Physical address.

Address for service.

Primary p one: @

Ema  address:

Preferred contact method: s Email  {apreferred met@@%ﬂed} (&
O Physical anid po Ll achlips5es reed toho of the 1egisters 4o fiee, i€ agirhe i

= TN Wi hIP0SS JO1 SOTLICE HIST DE 3 BRSOl JUUr S within Newv Zegkamd

2.2 Proposed permit interests: x

Please list all prapased permit participants, their perc ta% he proposed te the proposed

permit operator.
Permit participant{s} ax)erator Interest:
Y/
. New Zealand Reso L\/rte @)@ 100 %
. 9%

#{ diy to BIUNROIDN O ATIPS U Ner e it

secnou 3: r@ PERMIT DETAILS
3.9 Pro

Please/?o lowing detalls.
Py

}@e of permit are you seeking?

Petro eum Prospecting Mining
OR
Minerals Prospecting X Exploration Mirug
what m neral(s) are you seeking this permit for
Proposed permit tier Tier1 Tier 2

G for subscquotit pormts the e wals pust W one or e 0. Ne sane endis a5 the ¢ eng penmt
A Prolenprn L e e of mene ts pertnds <ee hitp JF svasdegista mLea nzfact/on e/t s 10020/ CS/DL 5239546 hrmt



if thus is a prospecting permit application, X Not applicable (non appiicabie for petroleum exploration permit

1s @ non exclusive permit sought?
Yes IF this s a petroleum prospecting permit apphicatior ,

are you applying for specuiative prospector status?
Yes No
No

I this 1s an exploration or miring permit
apphcation, s the application for a subsequent
permit pursuarnit to section 32 of the Act?

X Nat applicable (not an exploration or mining permit application}
Yes current permit number
No (Appiication must be recewved before permit expires)

if this I1s a Minerals mining permit application,

) X Not applicable {not a minerals mining rrg>~a on)
please tick all mining methods that are proposed v
Opsatact S()@r {please statel
d

to be used and state whether the application Solution mining

1s for a habby or recreational operation and Surface mining Undergraun
whether 1t 1s for a special purpose mining Dredging eworl«;
actvity:

Hobby or recreation Yes

age
Special purpos %3 actiyit Yes
If this is a Minerals permit application, is the N{‘“a . v a minerals p
Ry pbar:

apphication part of a newly avallable acreage N
er:

(NAA) offer? @
Proposed area:™ e tgres ar 5.4 sq are km
Location. Region (p! te) thland
X oszior shore* Both
No

Is the permit applicatiqn yéa.ntended o exciude
all granted permit

Lprivileges for the
same minerals-gro p\"
Proposﬁ% : ongwood Project
5
p(@ G = “ Years Months

a
u t\'-.lw.ﬁ £ o 3001 1
UGN 1o creationtdl O SEHC G T0E JERUYIA GRCTELONS ¢ Cre The st o ¢ Jge has acon? rod ¢

te b oaee poted, and Bf

o W PIWERS, 60 0T < 7 wilh

ay Paragiiotberpene o yocs, powding ol Peveicenr v G 7.

ng permits .in e orduianly urart od wutially 108 Ui (0 Y0 ot exploration permits Jre crisnnnty grar uubaby forinite § v mining pernuts
51 40 yoars. Mining permits (ar altuvial GoIU ar S Hobby L 0C 00 Al GEFTIONT arC CRININly gramntec ¢ 1 1o 10 a1



SECTION 4: SUPPORTING INFORMAT ON

4.1 Documents required:
please attach the following:

A signed APP 09 form for each additional proposed permit participant.

A signed APP10 Application authority form for each proposed permit participant that is not you as an individual

For Tier 1 minerals applications on 1and for minerals other than gold or silver only - a Land Minerals Status (LMS) report.
Even if this is 3 subsequent permit application and an LMS report has previously been provided please attach 3 copy of the report

X A map of the permit area. The map must dearly identify the location of the proposed permit and must be.prepared In accordan
w'th the regulations. For u sequent permi applications, the area must fall only withinthe area of }Q t permit.

Othe supporuing information as outlined in the relevant Regulations, see the application guidesa an lok-
http://www.nzpam.govt. nz/cms/permit-holders/permit-applications /

5.1 Fee payment:
Please indicate how the application fee 1s to be or has been pand

SECTION 5: APPLICAT! NFF Q §; \>

¥ thave paid by direct credit and have attached as evnde@\\t@s{ccessml mt@(& \Q\g\tra(sa ‘on.

I have attached a cheque. A \\“ R (\\\

11 Yo apphcian 1 nnt e acecmenanteds by the Soproppflede )'P<W”){‘ efeva s O Icnce that the aporoan e fec bas e
Payraeri e by ih ot credit are 1 he 1aade to Ney y RpLsnt & Micrats” batk 3¢ toac lank account ier et 03 00 6 D00 '

retos nee o G,

SECTION 6: DECL T
| declare that afl infor  tio ‘@J this sppl'ca orrect to the best of my knowledge and that | am autho
to sign th's applica '

a‘l

Signaty

Posittdn of signa \ irector
Organisati X@ New Zea and Resources Limited
Dal

15 February 2016

Nl party gpand s aauipany. partnersivp, socuty, trusl O Ot 1 lega entity. B appheatan nust he Sigract in JECordds C¢ wrth the
-y N, ¢ datn 1OQUECTIICHLS, (ONSLELTON, OF ks by 9§ 1RO IgRIH will the requsite sutharity. Al 3 0k . QNS TALSTHE S, grie  nlSeond e e
R 147 oot GUldLON:




1.1 Statement of Technical Qualifications of the Applicant

1. Applicant Profile

The Applicant, New Zealand Resources Limited (New Zealand Resources) {Company Number:
3196328, is a NZ Limited Company ES@X8) TR The company was
incorporated on 15 Nov 2010 and is registered at the Companies Office.

1.2 Statement o



2. The Minerals Sought for this Application

Although the target minerals for exploration are the platinum group metals (PG‘V@ and gold, all
metallic minerals as defined in the Crown Minerals Act 1991 are sought in respet of\fkis exploration
permit application (EPA).

3. Location of Exploration Permit Application

The Longwood Prospect is located at the base of New zé%» s\§outh Island, abigut S0kmynorthwe
of Invercargill. Figure 1is the location map. @

The EPA covers the southern and centra\ a m ongwood %’a\gﬁ biich is a 25 km range o
hills trending north-south with a maximum\@yion of 804 m@bove séalavel.

\\

3,1 Description of Land. g@w ich the App@o%la es
The land area of theQ’A_go\u es all that afeaof E/R bounded by straight lines between the

geographical coardinates, &ZGID 2000) ¢ ﬁén\cnga%t a point:

o

\ Rc}i;%? (\La(tkt\dg v tongitude

1y ;3%5\\6‘8'“0?. 2491" S 167° 50' 25.0945" E then south-west to
l ) ] " L] L] 1
/?9 \\\ﬂé 14' 38 4027"S 167° 44' 24.3454' E then south-east to
@3\ N 46°15'51"S 167° 47' 00" E then south-east to
then south-east along the
46°17'31"S 167° 48' 43" E
<> 4 boundary of MMP 41653 to
5 46° 19'00" S 167° 49' 39" E then south-east to
6 46° 20' 06" S 167° 53' 07" E then north-east to
7 46°19'51"S 167° 53'56" &£ then north to
8 46° 16'39" S 167° 54' 14" E then north-west along the

boundary of EPA 60112.01 to

then north-west along the

46° 15' 45" S 167°53'58"E
? 6 boundary of EPA 60045.01 to
then north east along the
46° 14° 17.3195" S 167°53' 21.0248" E
10 boundary of EPA 60045.01 to
11 46° 13’ 22.5205u S 167’ 54' 25.475711 E then north-west along the

boundary of EPA 60045.01 to




point of commencement
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Figure 1: Location of the Longwood exploration permit application (all that land area within
the red polygon).

3.3. Land and Mineral Ownership

The Department of Conservation (DOC) administers most land within the EPA and deems the
Longwood Forest as Conservation Area. All metallic minerals are therefore likely to be Crown
owned.

The applicant seeks a Tier 2 exploration permit in respect of the EPA. Unlesst| inister deems
the EPA a Tier 1 application, a report stating the ownership of the miner ls’(aS\Lan \Mmeral Status
Report) is not immediately required by the Crown Minerals (Minerals” Other han Petroleum
Regulations 2007.

4, Geology
A summary of geology to which the permit app\ﬁéﬂ\gl\rgla es, includ{g/ﬁhether t eland contains
any defined exploration targets or is contiguous'w th-any defined explo tl\o)n tdrgets

4.1 Regional Geology

The rocks of the LongwoodvR ng are Late Pale 20'c ultrarafic to granitic intrusives of the
‘Longwood Igneous Com lex’; which'lies on th@eas\fer edgeof the Median Batholith. As defined by
Challis and Lauder (1977)-the ongwood Co plex co sias of -

“q layered, basic intrusion of orthopy oxene gabbro, norite, olivine gabbro, troctolite, anorthosite
and-per'doti  ntruded by fq'on hjemi e-and hybrid diorite formed by assimilation of the basic

fock . “Alsoincluded are late grar\ii‘te dikes and three sets of basic dikes.”

G olq ical mapping has been extensively revised in recent years integrating the resuits of airborne
geophysical surveys a d-radiometric ages for the main units. Mortimer et al., (1999)* recognized
twomag atic suites'i -the Longwood Igneous Complex:

i a .ea er suite of isotopically primitive, early Triassic to late Permian gabbroic and
t ondh'emite intrusives [the Hekeia Gabbro (YTh) and the Pourakino Trondhjemite (Ybj)]
fo ming the central part of the range; and

ii.” a more westerly suite of mid Triassic to early Jurassic dioritic to granitic intrusives termed the
Holly Burn Intrusives (Thb).

The Hekeia Gabbro is part of the Permian Brook Street Terrane (Ybt), and was intruded into
volcanogenic greywackes of that terrane. The exact intrusive relationships between the Hekeia
Gabbro and the Pourakino Trondhjemite are not clear. Both plutons were subsequently intruded on
their western margins by plutons of the Median Batholith (Figure 2; Mortimer et al., 1999).
However, contact relations and structural features of the Longwood Range rocks are largely obscured
by forest, soil, and colluvium on the margins of the range.

The structural geology of the Longwood Range rocks is also not well known. No major faults have
been observed on the ground, however an orthogonal set of major NE-SW and NW-SE magnetic and

' Mortimer N, Gans O, Calvert A, Walker N 1999. Geology and thermochronology of the eastern
edge of the Median Batholith (Median Tectonic Zone): a new perspective on Permian to Cretaceous
~risctal arnwth of New 7ealand. The Isiand Arc 8: 404-425.



topographic lineaments indicate significant faulting which in part controls the distribution of
lithologies (Figure 2; Mortimer etal., 1999).

Tuat . ™ Mesozolc plutons
;1 apere l l (Median Batholith)

Brook Street Terrane
Permian)
Pourakino
Trondjhemile.

- Hekela Gabbro

imenlary rocks

|
Orepuki

Riverfon

(

Colac Bay
Foveaux Strort:

Fig re: Summarfee%&jcal map of the Longwood Range (from Mortimer et al. 1999 and
QMAP; Turnbulland\Alhbone 2003).

The known rd-roc platinum potential in the Longwood Range is largely confined to the Hekeia
Gabbro a layered mafic/ultramafic complex — a type of geological setting that is associated with
PG deposits in other parts of the world.



4,2 Local Geology

The EPA contains the bulk of the known outcrop area of the Hekeia Gabbro, which is the main PGM
prospective unit within the Longwood Range. Figure 3 (an extract from GNS QMAP 20} is a
geological map of the EPA area (legend as indicated in Figure 4 below) and shows the distribution
and extent of the Gabbro (YTh). GNS QMAP 20 also indicates about 90% of the Hekeia Gabbro is

within the land applied for.
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Figure 3: Geological map of the Longwood exploration permit application (from GNS QMAP
20, 1:250,000; Turnbuli and Allibone 2003). The EPA is all that land area within the red

polygon.
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Aeromagnetic imagery of the Longwood Range region, enhanced from the original data of Anzex
Resources (Ford 1999) by reprocessing (Figure 5), indicates that the Hekeia Gabbro has high (but variable}
magnetic susceptibility which can be divided into three domains:

i. a highly magnetic domain to the east;
ii. aless magnetic domain to the west; and
ii. adomain of rocks of intermediate magnetism between these two areas.

All domains exhibit a ribbed pattern that suggests they are composed of layered rocks of varying
magnetic response. Figure 5 also indicates that the general northeastwards trerid of the magnetic
fabric at the southern end of the EPA, but across the ‘Longwood Tops' the gsn’\ral t\pd swings nort
and northwestwards. At the northern end of EPA (Bald Hill) the magpetie fabr'c rends north (to

northeastwards.

Bay

Figure 5: Regional Aeromagnetic map, from the Anzex exploration survey, with principal geological
boundaries and faults (partiaily from QMAP). The Longwood Tops is the area outlined in white.



The relatively less PGM prospective Pourakino Trondhjemite (Ybj) a large, homogeneous, variably-altered
granodiorite body ~ is the main rock unit mapped in the northern half part of the EPA and in contrast has low
magnetic susceptibility. In the western sector of the EPA the Pourakino Trondhjemite is in tectonic/intrusive
contact with younger Holly Burn Intrusives (Thb).

Immediately east and south of the EPA the geology is dominated by Palaeozoic lavas and volcanoclastic rocks
(Takitimu Group basement rocks).

Quaternary-Recent alluvium flanks the intrusive rocks to the east, west and south of the EPA. These
sediments have been explored and worked for alluvial gold and platinum since the 1890

4.3 Mineralisation and Exploration Models/Targets

The Longwood Prospect has good potential for hard rock PGM mineralization.and Intrusion Related-Gold
deposits (IRGD).

4.3.1 Primary PGM deposits potentially associate . ith H \eic"Gabbro

The Hekeia Gabbro is the obvious targetin th EP fog pripnary PGMs. T g pqtential PGM occurrences/
mineralization styles in these intrusives are: 1) narrow> platiniferalis-“reefs”, with low sulphide content
(e.g., the J-M Reef of the Stillwater Compley; USA); 2) zones of ”Eo:\ag mineralisation at the margins of
the gabbros (e.g., the ‘Platree Biishveld Complex, S. Afr ca)\,la ‘SV\

(e.g., Voisey's Bay deposit, nada)

the feeder zones of the gabbros

The platinum pote tjal-of {h/e area has recent]  beeri reviewed in a study by the University of Otago for
NZP&M (Cray e al, 2011%). These workers echnical studies demonstrate the potential PGM ‘fertility’ of
the Hekeia 'Gabbiro, and sugge ~tha the magmas which formed these intrusives were
sul ur-undersa urated. Indeed tEere is some suggestion of a PGM enrichment event at 286.6 m in
AT} ex Resources Lim’ ed Drilhole 3’{collared at the Longwood Tops) where analyses indicate a Pt + Pd
peakof 1.74 g/t.. A pronoun ed trough in Cu/Pd coincides with the Pt + Pd peak and may indicate
S-saturated conditions. T erefore given that the rocks are sufficiently fertile, there is every possibility
of inti?l Ica ien o s%ch events to form PGM mineralised horizons elsewhere in the Longwood Complex,
|

pa I dlaryw ere the magma may have been contaminated by sulphur-rich crustal rocks.

4.3, Hydrothermal PGMs

Core from the Anzex Resources’ drilthole 3 indicates the gabbro contains shears with hydrothermally
altered (actinolite, chlorite, biotite, epidote and chalcopyrite) selvedges. At 125m this material is
coincident with elevated Pt + Pd. Therefore the possibility of locating PGM mineralization associated
with sheared, hydrothermally altered Hekeia Gabbro (or in the younger Holly Burn intrusives) within the
EPA should not be discounted.

4.3.3  Intrusion Related Gold Deposits (IRGD)
Intrusion-related gold bearing deposits are found in well-preserved, moderate- to high temperature

collisional belts, which include the large areas of Mesozoic tectonism throughout the Median Batholith

? Craw D, Mackenzie D, Ashley P 2011. Platinum potential of Longwood Range, Southland, New
Zealand. The Report to Ministry of Economic Development, August 2011.



of New Zealand's South Island (e.g., as exemplified by the Sam's Creek gold deposit). The Longwood
lgneous Complex (including the Holly Burn Intrusives) could also host one or more IRGDs, which is
supported by the presence of a number of historic hard-rock gold workings and contemporary
exploration gold prospects adjacent to the EPA and within the Holly Burn Intrusives and the Brook Street
Volcanics. These occurrences, including the Merrivale Goldfield and the Holly Burn and Fairfax gold
prospects, share a number of distinguishing characteristics with IRGD.

5. Mining and Exploration History

A summary of past prospecting, exploration or mining activities that may. be rel vant to the lan
covered by the permit application.

5.1 Historical Production

While the exploration targets of the Longwood Prosiect ar’ hard rock PGMs x\ e | netic gold
occurrences, the peripheral areas either side of the EPA\aﬁa {ong history.of ll{u@Ljold mining.

51.1  Alluvial gold

Most past gold production has been from*Round Hill, located immediately to the southwest of the EPA.
Although the history of gold min@e Round Hill area is poo Iy d ocumented, it appears the gold was
discovered at Orepuki in§67 All\}ia terraces flar\\king\tl\\esl:ongwood Range were extensively sluiced
while on the lower grourid-the gold-bearing allu/vmr\ s-raised by hydraulic elevators. The Round Hill
Gold Mining Comp/a@q erated successfully(fo alimost half a century with mining operations up until

the 1950s retu{ni wout 88,0000z o’Q old from-about 25 million cubic metres of gravel. Recovering
the very fine go|d.was always a‘pr@% he company.

512 luvial platinu

iffor-amounts of platiqum ar/e)reported to be associated with the alluvial gold throughout the district
and in beach/s‘ags\d posits, and although there are no accurate records of production, it has been
estimated® haQt/yastv 15000z of PGMs were produced from the Round Hill operation. The source of
these PGM occurrences has not been determined.

5, .3 “Hardrock gold
fn 1880, quartz veins from the eastern side of the Longwood Range were mined from the
rintz—Arethusa area with small batteries erected. Around 60t was processed producing 530z of gold.

Gold workings are reported from the Merrivale area in the northwest of the Longwood Range. Minor
occurrences of gold mineralisation are also reported on the eastern side of the Longwood Range at
Jubilee Hill and at Scout Camp Road.

51.4 Hard rock platinum
There is no record of PGM production from hard rock deposits in the Longwood area.

5.2 Contemporary Exploration

The Longwood Range has been explored for base and precious metals since the 1960s. NZP&M's report



database lists more than 30 reports for the Range. The most of the significant results for platinum and
gold exploration within the EPA are contained in the exploration reports of Sigma Resources and Anzex
Resources. There is extensive data available on the EPA arising from exploration carried out by a number
of companies since the first detailed investigation by Sigma Resources in 1988. The reports containing
significant data are listed in Table 1.

521 Geochemical surveys

The most encouraging exploration results for PGM:s in the Longwood Range are from within the EPA
Stream sediment geochemistry sampling by Amoco, Kennecott and Sigma c ve S.much of the EPA
although samples have varying analytical methods and detection levels. Platinum (Pt and palladi m
(Pd) values for most stream sediment samples are in the range 0.5 to 5ppb. Values higher than th's 'n
sieved sediment samples are regarded as strongly anomal?l ~ Stream sediment sampipg "~ a
produced Pt + Pd anomalies up to 150ppb, with most anomglies {oeafed near the creft t e Longwood
Range (i.e., the Longwood Tops area, central to the EPA where”me\lekeia Gabbro-craps'ou

Rock sampling at the Longwood Tops has also rifurng\d en ouraging ge&:‘\@mica{resu?ts, with best assay
results of 3.0 g/t Pt and 3.3 g/t Pd in olivine gxbb\rﬂ\}ro& float witi\rm'n\or (@S%‘) sulphide. Rock sample
platinum anomalies also occur at Bal HQ‘I’J) the northerﬁxte or.of the EPA, Across the EPA,
platinum-in-rock anomalies generallyco respond to gold-inxrocﬁ\a\())malies.

No platinum drill targets a e, en identified in thigngwood Prospect area to date. However, in the
late 1990s Anzex Resources limited completed four
locations of these dril -ho es are shown in Fi;re_ /" Holes 1 and 2 were drilled primarily to determine
the geology and{mineralogy of the bbro. Layering was interpreted from the drill results to dip steeply

iamond drillholes in the Longwood Tops. The

to thewest ra her than being gently@)ipping as was inferred from the aeromagnetic data. Holes 3 and

-were sitéd to test this new interpretation and Hole 3 intersected 3m at 0.34ppm Pt + Pd from 264.9m
(‘'nclu ing 1m at O.Sapg\:g\\ t ¥ Pd), and 2m at 0.81ppm Pt + Pd from 286.1m (including 1m at 1.05ppm Pt
+ Pd).
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Figure 6: Location-of the Anzex drill holes.
5.2 eop ysical surveys

Figu e S\shibws the 2008 Anzex Resources aeromagnetic data for the Longwood Range. The survey was
e li e'spacl g. Interpretation of the Anzex data shows that magmatic layering in the

ﬂo?n t 200 met\
Hekeia Gabbro canrea iy be detected but that the structure of the layers is complex and is disrupted by

faulting. Anze did- ot acquire radiometrics, which would have been informative in terms of detecting
alt= “dmaf o ks, outcropping felsic dykes and hydrothermally altered outcrops enriched in potassium.
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6. Work Programme and Expenditure

Th s exploration permit application is made and is to be assessed under section 29A of the Crown
Minerals Act 1991.

The primary aim of the staged work programme is to build on the work undertaken by other companies,
in order to support further investment and commercial mineral development in the permit area while

adding knowledge to the Crown’s mineral resource in the area.
6.1 Proposed Minimum Work Programme
The perm't holder will carry out the following minimum work programr&

Within 36 months of the commencement date of the Q@;e 1):

Wi 6 s of the commencement date of the permit:



Table 2: Proposed minimum work programme expenditure estimates

Stage

Sta el:
1]

Stage L
1}

Total for first 3 years

% u'

Stage Il
n

Total o

62

* ctives a

t

Year

Year 1

Year 2

YearS

Estimated
Minimum

Ex enditure
[



deliverables




6.3.1 Target Areas/Propositions

The exploration targets within Longwood Prospect are: CQ\ &
5 8 () N

64 0 - vork commity %L ations
eh { L:/ ill assesscthe wo%§ results on an annual basis following completion of the relevant
w )

of ork pro

penditure for the proposed duration of the permit




6.8 Whether the proposed explorationis in :\ da e ith Z%iﬁd ry a ice

The proposed exploration set out in the wor eaébove is c reekg cordance with good
industry practice, because: S%

(a) The Applicant will ensu at alls s contractors ¢ staff have the skills, training and
experience required t?ﬁ all prospectin ﬁ and (any future) mining operations
in a skilful, safe manner; @

|es, have been designed and will be conducted to

(b) The e p (future) g{ 4l
nimise stenl sation and waste;

GXI omic recovem i

ethods of osp&\ d exploration are suitable and will be technically effective and

aningful objectlves of the work programme, the geology of the area, and the
result Xrospectmg, exploration or mining;

{d) T?\é Qjéznt will ensure that it has the systems and processes in place to avoid, mitigate and
anage operational risks, including health and safety risks;

@ The exploration work programme is designed (and will be conducted) so as to ensure that
sufficient good-quality, and objective data is acquired to test the understanding of target areas
within the proposed exploration permit

7. Iwi Engagement

The land subject to this exploration permit app ication is within the Takiwa of Ngai Tahu.

The Applicant will commence consultation with Te Runanga o Ngai Tahu (and the relevant hapi) before
commencement of exploration on the ground and will meet on an annual basis if the iwi requests such a
meeting.



8. Other factors considered relevant to support the application

A successful exploration programme (under the EPA if granted) will focus international attention on New
Zealand as a destination for investment in exploration for platinum deposits, and will provide
opportunity for employment and contribution to New Zealand’s economy.

The Applicant considers that the technical strength of its proposed work programme supported by its
commercial capability will enable a commercially justifiable decision to be made around development of
mineral resources within the Longwood Prospect before the permit expires.

9, Conclusion

The Applicant will fully explore the permit area for platinumgroup metals, gold and VaF'QUS base metals,
including nickel and copper. The committed minimum) Wor }rogramme it propo<e5~to ndertake covers
"gxieochemical sa pli‘n{, petrological studies and

of the NewCZealand’s, mineral estate in the

high resolution magnetic survey, geological mappi
drilling, which will add significantly to the now. edg
Southland region.



10. Appendix A:



12 February 2016

New Zealand Petroleum and Minerals

To Whom It May Concern:

New Zealand Resources Limited (“NZRL") is submitting an application for an Exploration

Permit. NZRL is a closely held New Zealand Private Company operating irg:he R\éspources and
5

Minerals Sector. 2 In reéfe ‘ence to the

Exploration Permit — NZRL will be responsible for the day to day acti ‘'ties associated wetﬁ)

the Exploration Permit itself.

Z_,) will undertake ar&d atter{‘d?t t e financial coﬁz% io s and requirements associated
with the day to day-activi ies{o be unde@y\NZRL in the pursuit of the Exploration

Permit. Fur@ermc\a)re, the prospective eraﬂg\al activit es of NZRL, in the event that NZR
is awﬁ‘rd@ Exploration Pe@wu‘also be funded by

Additional investme\\nt,will‘ e forthcoming as will be necessary.

NZRL an look forward to receiving a positive response from New Zealand Petroleum
S Minerals so we may play our part in creating further employment opportunities in the

esources Sector and playing our part in the wider New Zealand economy

Your sincere
9{2)a)

New Zealand Resources Limited;



ANZ: Account - Business Current Account hitps://secure.anzco.nz/IBCS/scrvice/transactions?exccution clsl

AR o 92ya,s9@y i
IINA\ [ 4

Current time 15 Feb 2016 13:44 NZT

Business Current Account a,s

a,

S i

Statement. Online Only

Account details
a,s
Notes fo
Tran: sorted into either ascending or descending order. To do this, simply click an a column heading
headlng a second time the details are sorted in the opposite order.
%k your transaction history on a regular basis For any enquiries, please send us a Bank Mail message or call us

y((%
1 0 269 296 (personal customers), or 0800 269 249 (businessfrural customers)

rseas ATM fees may apply and be included When you use an ATM overseas, the Bank or other financial institution who

owns the ATM may charge for using it.



Bill payment
Bank acknowledgement

bnz

PAYMENT DETAILS

From account a,s

Payee

Amount

Payment date | 15 February 201
Status Processed o

RO




NEW ZEALAND

New Zealand Petroleum & Minerals
PO Box 1473, Well'ngton 6140, New Zealand

FREEPHONE (WITHIN NEW ZEALAND . 0508 263 782
NTERNATIONAL CALLS 6439626 79
www.nzpam govt nz

NEW ZEALAND RESOURCES LIMITED
a

Ministry
TAX INVOICE
s9(2 a
Invoice no: 10002428
Invoice date* 16 February 2016
Due date: 16 February 2016
Client no: a

Proposed operation Longwood Project

name:
Application no: 60156.0
Emailed to: 9(2)(@
paN
Description GST, (‘Ex&lhsivé,Amount
Application fees Minerals Exploration Perm 3 6.67 $2,044.44
GS exclusive: $2,044.44
GST: $306.67
Total Amount (NZD): $2,351.11
REMITTANCE ADVICE Client no: 92)a
i : 10002428
New Zealand Petroleum & Minerals Invoice no:
P O Box 1473 Application no: 60156.01
Wellington 6140 Total amount due (NZD): $2,351.11
New Zealand Payment is due: 16 February 2016

Payment by direct credit should be made to bank account: 03-0049-0001311-02 using the Client number in the Particulars field and the invoice

Number 'n the Reference field.

Payment by cheque should be made out to Ministry of Bus'ness, Innovation and Emp oyment and mai ed to the address above along with this

remittance advice



16 February 2016

NEW ZEALAND
PETROLEUM & MINERALS

New Zealand Petroleum & Minerals

FREEPHONE
{WITHIN NEW ZEALAND) 0508 263 782

NTERNATI NAL CALLS- +64 3 862 6179
PO Box 1473

Wellington 6140

New Zealand

www.n:pam.govl n

Emailed to: a

Dear a

We have received your application for minerals permit & @ @

Thank you for your application (reference 60156.01) as follows: @

Proposed permit type: Minerals Exploration permit
Proposed permit holder: NEW ZEALAND RESOURC @
Once we have checked this application we will need funn@tuon.

be
If you have any queries about your applicatio@ ail nzpam \#z or call 0508 263 782.

Please quote application number 60156
Yours sincerely @ g
lana : < § %

Natio er Mineral

o



Timoth Vau han-Sanders

From:
Sent
To:

Cc:
Subject:

Hi a

Tuesday, 8 March 2016 12 59 p.m.
a

9 2)(a)

P60156.01 New Zealand Resources Limited [UNCLASSIFIED]

We request additional information as per comments below;

Technical Capability
w

Financial Capability
u

If we do not receive fu%
Re ards

a
PERMIT OFF!
New Zea and P %ﬂnerals
Min'stry o 1
a
.nzpam.govt.nz

-]

NEW ZEALAND

nregar

ovation & Employment

by 15 March 2016 we will reject the application



Timoth Vau han-Sanders

From: a

Sent: Wednesday, 9 March 2016 12:15pm

To: Ilana Miller

Cc: a

Subject: RE: P60156.01 New Zealand Resources Limited [UNCLASSIFIED]
Hl Hlana,

Thanks for sending that through, although | was part of reviewing those guidelines so have a draft copy already.
The issue is that this situation doesn’t fit neatly within the guidelines, because often capital raising is signed off
when a permit is actually granted. There may be interest before this, but nothing secured in a way that can be

presented to NZP&M. This is common ’ n h indust .
Our issue is how we communicate this, o that NZP& rstand and ar py
wthit.
Re ards
a
From: Ilana Miller a
Sent: Wednesday, 9 March 2016 11:58 a.
To: a
cc: 9(2(@)
Subject: RE: P60156.01 New Z Limi ED]
Woooa %
This uideline shgo o] istance.
Itis just in t \stagesof reviewhefore t it on the website so please consider it an almost final draft and
don't distribite final versi ld\be available shortly.
| think it should\alswer yougqu S,
Thanks,
ilana

llana l\@
NATIONASMANAGER MINERALS

Energy & Resource Markets - Building, Resources & Markets Group
Ministry of Business, Innovation & Employment

MINISTRY OF BUSINESS,
INNOVATION & EMPLOYMENT
HTKINA WHAKATUTUN!



From: 922

Sent: Wednesday, 9 March 2016 11:41 a.m.

To: Ilana Miller

Cc: a

Subject: RE: P60156.01 New Zealand Resources Limited [UNCLASSIFIED]

Hi lana,

I hope you are well. | just wanted to get your thoughts on some issues that 8  as raised with
most recent permit applicat'on at Longwood (EP 60156.01), under the company NZ Resources Ltd.
Of the two questions she has raised (Technical and Financial), we have the technical one sorted and will be send ng
her through the updated information shortly.

a

The financial uestion is more what | wanted ourin uton:
a,s

it, perhaps you e light on that? Whether the above

dealings eof 8 or whether a face to face

etter o explain his background and the plan for the
1

We aren t sure what specifically we sho
detail 1s sufficient, combined with NZ
meeting with 8 nd yoursel
permit in question? There ar j Cts a

olved with in a capital raising capacity, which could

and aware of- deadli plemented
Thanks foA\yq

exp am too %
We are happy {%z’% u think is 0 te way forward on this a though we are conscious of the time

Regards,
a

From:

Sent: Tu 8 March 2016 12:59 p.m.

To: a

Cc:

Subject: P60156.01 New Zealand Resources Limited [UNCLASSIFIED]

Hi a
We request additional information as per comments below;

Technical Capability



Financial Capabi ity
"

if we do not receive further information regarding the above by 15 March 2016 we will reject the application

Re ards

a
PERM T OFFICER @
New Zealand Petroleum & Minerals ; ;
Ministry of Business, innovation & Employment @ @

i @ggg %@&
N



Timoth Vau han-Sanders

From: Tlana Miller

Sent: Thursda , 10 March 2016 6:20 p m.

To: a

Cc

Subject: FW: P60156.01 New Zealand Resources Limited [UNCLASSIFIED]
Follow Up Flag: Follow up

Flag Status: Completed

n you please file under the application number in the subject line.
a (3]

From: Ilana Miller
Sent: Thursda , 10 March 2016 6:19 p.m.

To: a

Cc:

Subject: RE: P60156.01 New Zea and Resources Limited [UNCLAS  E

Hi a

Financial ca abili is one of the key aspects thatw a s artofthe att of an application.

What is needed i - applica ti L) future capital raising, is clearly articu ated on
page 3 of the financial capab| ide i Based o en provided in the application and the information
provided in your email tra%ﬂ)

To cover off the irst email, ~op ider that it will be a good use of anyone’s time to sit down and
discuss th| s. d is to hav isto he evidence to support financial capability as described in the
guideline. i§/n o be in witte {@and submitted by the due date of 15 March.

Regards,

flana

flana Mil
NATIONA ANAGER MINERALS

Energy & Resource Markets - Building, Resources & Markets Group
Ministry of Business, innovation & Employment

MINISTRY OF BUSINESS,
INNOVATION & EMPLOYMENT
HTKINA WHAKATUTUKI



From: a

Sent: Wednesday, 9 March 2016 12:15 p.m.

To: Ilana Miller

Cc: a

Subject: RE: P60156.01 New Zealand Resources Limited [UNCLASSIFIED]

Htllana,

Thanks for sending that through, although | was part of reviewing those guidelines so have a draft copy already.
The issue is that this s'tuation doesn’t fit neatly within the guidelines, because often capital-raising is signed off
when a permit is actually granted. There may be interest before this but nothing secured in a way that can be
presented to NZP&M This is common practise within the industry.

Our issue is how we communicate this a so that NZP&M understand and are happy
with it.

Regards,
a

From: Ilana Miller a

Sent: Wednesda 9 March 2016 11:58 a.m.

To: a

Cc:

Subject: RE: P60156.01 New Zealand Resources t [UNCLASSI

Hi a

This guideline should be of a t%

It is just in the final stage @ ore we t the (vebsite so please consider it an almost final draft and
don’t distr'bute as the fi on should ag}\ le shortly.

I think it should an: % estlons M

Thanks,

ilana

llana Miller %

NATIONAL ERALS

Ener gurce Markets - Building, Resources & Markets Group
Mlmst siness, Innovation & Employment

MINISTRY OF BUSINESS,
INNOVATION & EMPLOYMENT
NIKINA WHAKATUTUKS



From: a

Sent: Wednesday, 9 March 2016 11:41 a.m.

To: Ilana Miller

Cc: a

Subject: RE: P60156.01 New Zealand Resources Limited [UNCLASSIFIED]

Hi lana,

{ hope you are well. | just wanted to get your thoughts on some issues that 8  3sraised with
most recent permit application at Longwood (EP 60156.01), under the company NZ Resources Ltd.
Of the two questions she has raised (Technical and Financial), we have the technical one sorted and will be sending
her through the updated information shortly.

: : rin uton:
a), s
We aren’t sure what specifically we should submit, e o canshed li  on that? Whether the above
detail is sufficient, combined with NZP&M's r'or lip and knowl r whether a face to face
meeting with a ould er way for " his background and the plan for the

permit in question? There are otherp ~ t 2 has bee@g it in a capital ra'sing capacity, which could

and aware of the 15 a a ’ Unented.
Thanks for your firfie.

explain too
We are happy to hear w %\ﬁ * ‘sana pr f@mard on this, although we are conscious of the time
rchdea ine

Re ards,

From:

Sent: March 2016 12:59 p.m.

To: a

Cc:

Subject: P60156.01 New Zealand Resources Limited [UNCLASSIFIED]

Hi a
We request additional information as per comments below;

Technical Capability

Financial Capability



If we do not rece ve further information regarding the above by 15 March 2016 we will reject the application

Re ards
a

PERMIT OFFICER

New Zealand Petroleurn & Minerals &:‘ E %@

Ministry of Business, Innovation & Employment @ §
www.nzpam.govt.nz @ @

-
NEW ZEALAND @
PETROLEUM & MINERALS E@

& gl F MnisTRY OF BUSINESS, %
»-it&’ INNOVATION & fMPLOYMéNr% %



Timoth Vau han-Sanders

From: a

Sent: Monday, 14 March 2016 12'57 p m.

To: Ilana Miller; a

Cc a

Subject: RE: P60156.01 New Zealand Resources Limited [UNCLASSIFIED]
Attachments: Letter of support a

Hi llana and® a

Under the headings below, see further information that was requested.

Technical Capability

Below are expanded statements of capability for consultancies.

Kenex Ltd

Kenex are a Wellington and Perth-based company which was set up in t(ﬁlde GiS an explg%x services
and advice for the exploration and mining industries in Australia an@lj eatand. Over th I{ 4 years, they have
broadened their international experience through involvement wit ] and clien iﬁ&\md le East, Africa,
Scand navia, Asia Pacific and Latin America, and this has in¢ u@ the growi @ inerals sector. Kenex
are a group of highly motivated research professionals whag\aéea/(e than?7 bined experience and
knowledge n exploration and mining, in New Zealan% d%w . Kenex alsg proyide\exploration and mining
project management for clients including permit hana }n nt, fieldwor tégislative and compliance issues,
and reporting. This includes working with me\\ encies s % M and Department of Conservation,
and maintaining a level of communicatj i@nsparency be enties and explorers.

In recent years Kenex have specialisedh ogical modélidg-ahd; use leading computer software to aid the
search for minerals beyond the m ce. Kene »Qroj ¢ managed by Campbell McKenzie, who has more

than 17 years industry experi r& ind Zealan @s. Campbell is supported by a team of geologists and
GIS experts.

RSC Consulting l.% k
RSC perso v@n‘g de’geologists proé' ct manbgers, data management professionals, technical and administrative

support staff, Rs \héexperie ﬁ?m& ges of the mining cycle, from early stage exploration through to
\-'$eale operation. They have worked in a wide range of locations with a variety of

development\p oduction ar gx

commodities. Operatio s\(ofﬁa }'e based in New Zealand and Australia, with support offices in Mongolia,
Zimbabwe and M \R o affiliated with a worldwide network of well-established industry professionals,
enabling thep \ng@ éﬁ nt requests for services outside of their traditional core competencies. They strive for
technic %c nd aim to exceed client expectations on every engagement.

Q)
Financi pability

Please see the document attached.

Please et me know if you require any further information in these areas to satisfy the progressing of this
apphcation.

rs
Xa



From: Ilana Miller a

Sent: Thursda 10 March 201

To: a

Cc:

Subject: RE: P60156.01 New Zealand Resources Limited [UNCLASSIFIED]

Hi a

Financial ca abilit is one of the ke as ects that we assess as art of the evaluation ofana lication. §9(2)b
o show that the

applicant ‘s able to comply w'th the conditions of the permit and to give effect to the work programme.

1
here

page 3 of the financial capability gu deline

To cover off the point in your first email, | don’t consider that it will be a goo timetosi own d
discuss this. What we need is to have is to have the evidence to support fma(]/5 \} bl yasdes ri e nthe
guideline. This needs to be in written form and subm'tted by the dueda 15

Regards,
ana
llana Miller

NATIONAL MANAGER MINERALS

Energy & Resource Markets - Buildin@g@s & Marke \65
, ent

M nistry of Business, Innovation E

0 USINESS,

P OORT

From:

Sent: ay, 9 March 2016 12:15 p.m.
To: Ilana Miller

Cc: a

Subject: RE: P60156.01 New Zealand Resources Limited [UNCLASSIFIED]

Hi llana

Thanks for sending that through, although | was part of reviewing those guidelines so have a draft copy already.
The issue is that this situation doesn’t fit neatly within the guide ines, because often capital raising ‘s signed off
when a permit is actually granted. There may be interest before this but nothing secured in a way that can be
presented to NZP&M. This is common practise within the indust

QOur issue 's how we communicate this, and i so that NZP&M understand and are happy
wthit.

Regards,



From: Ilana Miller a

Sent: Wednesda 9 March 2016 11:58 a.m.

To: a

Cc:

Subject: RE: P60156.01 New Zealand Resources Limt U

Hi a

This guideline should be of assistance.

it is just in the final stages of review before we put it on the website so please consider it Imost final draft and
don't distribute as the final version should be available shortly.

| think it should answer your questions.

Thanks,
ilana

lana Miller
NATIONAL MANAGER MINERALS
Energy & Resource Markets - Building, Resources & @ts Group

M'nistry of Business, Innovation & Emplo

a

PG A MINISTRY OF ,

VBBl INNOVAR YMENT

ERY HlNA
From:
Sent: , arch 2016 11:41 a.m.
To:Ila Mi
Cc:
Subject: RE: P60156.01 New Zealand Resources Limited [UNCLASSIFIED]
Hi llana, 5
| hope you are well. | just wanted to get your thoughts on some issues that @) has raised with a

most recent permit application at Longwood (EP 60156.01), under the company NZ Resources Ltd.
Of the two questions she has raised (Technical and Financial), we have the technical one sorted and will be sending
her through the updated information shortly.

The financial uestion 's more what [ wanted ourin ut on:
a,s 1



We aren t sure what specifically we should submit, perhaps you can shed some li ht on that? Whether the above
detail is suffic ent, combined with NZP&M’s prior dealings and knowledge of 8  r whether a face to face

meeting with 8 nd yourself would be a better way for 8 o explain his background and the plan for the
permit in question? There are other projects 8 has been involved with in a capital raising capacity, which could
explain too

We are happy to hear what you think is an appropriate way forward on this, although we are conscious of the time
and aware of the 15 March dead ine 8 as 'mplemented
Thanks for your time

Re ards
a

From: a

Sent: Tuesda 8 March 2016 12:59 p.m.
To: a

Cc:

Subject: P60156.01 New Zealand Reso @ked [UNCLASS
We request additional infor per com
TechnicalCa il @

Financial Ca

If we do not receive further information regarding the above by 15 March 2016 we will reject the app ication

Re ards
a

PERMIT OFFICER



New Zealand Petroleum & Minerals
Ministry of Business, Innovation & Employment

www.nzpam.govt.nz

-]

NEW ZEALAND
PETROLEUM & MINERALS

W s F M isTRY OF BUSINESS,
vl ANOVATION & EMPLOYMINT
o hay .- .

St



a

from:

Sent: Wednesda , 6 April 2016 231 pm

To: a

Subject: RE: P60156.01 New Zealand Resources Limited [UNCLASSIFIED]
Hi a

| can confirm that the area s correct.

Regards,
a

From: a

Sent: Wednesda 6 A ril 2016 2:26 p.m.

To: a

cc: <§Q
Subject: P60156.01 New Zea and Resources Limited [  GDASSIEIED]

Hi
Please see attached letter and map

Regards
a

PERM T OFFICER

New Zealanf, Fetfo & Minera y
Ministry of Busigess, Innovatio E@j ent

www.nz am.

www.govt.nz - your guide to finding and using New Zealand government services



Any opinions expressed in this message are not necessarily those of the Ministry of Business, Innovation
and Employment. This message and any files transmitted with it are confidential and solely for the use of
the intended recipient. If you are not the intended recipient or the person responsible for delivery to the
intended recipient, be advised that you have received this message in error and that any use is strictly
prohibited. Please contact the sender and delete the message and any attachment from your computer.



6 April 2016

a

- NEW ZEALAND
New Zealand Resources Lim'ted PETROLEUM & MINERALS

( a

Zesfand Petroleum & Minerals
FREEPHONE

(WITHIN NEW ZEALAND): 0508 263 782
INTERNATIONAL CALLS +64 3 962 6179

PO Box 1473
Wellington 6140
New 2ealand

W NZpam gove.nz
Dear a @

Please confirm the application area for Application for Minerals Permit n 60156.01

Enclosed is a map for your appl cation as follows and received or @g\ﬁgh 2016.

Proposed permit type: Minerals Exploration perm{

Proposed permit holder: NEW ZEALAND RESOUREES

Please verify either that this is the corr a}. , orthét changesar%\“;d, by 21 April 2016. If we do
not hear from you by this date we %@/ e to pmce@(%t oh as shown.

if you have any queries a @1 >éiapplicati @il nz am mbie. ovt.nz or call 0508 263 782.
P ease quote apslic@ ber 60156 01&

fob

& ©®7

National Manager Minerals
New Zealand Petroleum & Minerals



e EP 60156

EP 60156 197
4880000
104
ﬁe
Waimeare® ©
0
ahla %lnt
ake
Ofd Man Rock
118 K“"’g’gp‘”a
Wakaputa Point
g §
é E the LINZ Data

Projection NZTM %

Date 110312016  poir azaoaoee A 1:140,000 © 2 4 6

i vore r

8 Area = 15,434.482 ha

km Southland District



6 April 2016

NEW ZEALAND

New Zeatand Petroleum & Minerals
FREEPHONE

(W THIN NEW ZEALAND). 0508 263 782
NTERNATIONAL CALLS. +64 3 962 6179

PO Box 1473
Wellingto 6140
New Zealand

Dear 9—(2)(8 w nzpam govt.nz

Please confirm the application area for Application for Minerals Permit n\@ 01

Enclosed is a map for your application as follows and received o IL E %\l 2016.
Proposed permit type: Minerals Exploration perm

Proposed permit holder: NEW ZEALAND RESO %
discrepancy between the resulting area plott o:gcdmates ver s ap\provided

Please verify either that this is the co:'{e\} at changes\ i ed, by 13 July 2016. if we do not
fnue

Emailed to:

hear from you by this date we will.co process the applica \51 shown.

if you have any qu ues a applicatiof|,<ple Qall nzpam@mbie.govt.nz or call 0508 263 782.
Please quote a pl mber 60156:01.

m@@

] iller
National Manager Minerals
New Zealand Petroleum & Minerals
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From:
Sent: Monda , 9 May 2016 10:08 a.m.
To: a
Subject: Request for Land and Mineral Status (LMS) report for Exp oration Permit Application
60156 Longwood [UNCLASSIFIED]
a

In regards to Exploration Permit Application 60156 Longwood for New Zealand Resources Limited.

The application documents received state “the applicant seeks a Tier 2 exploration permit in respect of the EPA.
Unless the Minister deems the EPA a Tier 1 application, a report stating the ownership, rh9 inerals (a Lan
Mineral Status Report) is not immediately required by the Crown Minerals (Minera s\ofhke ? Petroleu
Regulations 2007." x\&

The above statement is correct however to enable the application to ated unh%s required to be

submitted so that the ownership of the minerals within the applicaf} e\S;a be dete NPetrofeum, gold,

silver and uranium are vested in the crown, however as the a ishes to apply Ioration permit for
d (36

“platinum Group Metals (PGM), gold and all metallic minerals a ned in the CroWy srals Act”, a LMS is
required to show ownership of these other minerals p«i E ting of the efplo a\t pErmit.

a link to our guideline on this

r

For further information on Land and Mineral atus\(tb5) reports | ha
matter.

Thanks

a
MINERALS ADVISOR

Energy & Resour ilding, Resources & Markets
Ministry of B~ no tion & Employment
15 Stout St, x 1473, Wellington 6140

MINISTRY OF BUSINESS,
INNOVATION & EMPLOYMENT

HIKIRA WHAKATUTUKI



From: contactNZPAM

Sent: Wednesday, 11 May 2016 502 p.m

Subject: Consultation on Otago and Southland minerals permit applications [IN
CONFIDENCE:RELEASE EXTERNAL}

MINISTRY OF BUSINESS,
INNOVATION & EMPLOYMENT
HIKINA WHAKATUTUK)

48

CONSULTATION ON 3 MINERALS APPLICATIONS IN YOUR EQ&

Téna koe

Your iwi and/or hapii are invited to provide a response on any of t ap f\at ons outh e The
applications include exploration and mining permits; detalls ermit typ e found in
the appl'cation section on this notification. We have provi se tmg out tife) of all the

appl cations and a br'ef description of each.

For more detailed information please use our er
application you are interested in. Informatlﬁ‘o

response can be found below. We wou‘@ }so e
information.

i ma s syste gtt e permit number for the
using permit w X guidance on providing a
ourage yo% s if you require further
Please ensure you clear! which applicat] s onse relates to by referencing the relevant
perm’'t number,

All response @lune 2016

if you are un e'to provndeﬁt’{ onse by the due date, you can request an extension. Please
provide a reason and h ra time is needed. We can extend the consuitation period by up to 20

working days.

We encouragpe t holders to engage with relevant iwi and hapa whose rohe is in the permit area. If the
egthe permit holder will be required to report annually to the Crown on their engagement

permit
with :@pu Please confirm ‘n writing if you do not consent to us providing the permit holder with
your contact details.

Please feel free to contact me with any questions.

Naku noa, na

llana Miller
National Manager Minerals
Direct line: (0508) 263 782






EXPLORATION PERMIT APPLICATIONS

The activities allowed under exploration permits include low-impact activities such as literature searches
aerial surveys, geological mapping and sampling (by hand or low impact mechanical methods) as well as
exploration drilling and larger (bulk) samples.

A permit, if granted, would not allow the operators to mine or produce any minerals. To do so they would
need to apply for a mining permit once all exploration has been completed. If that happens we will consult
with you again.

The following ‘s an application for a new exploration permit:

60156.01 — Operator: New Zealand Resources Limited

New Zealand Resources Limited has applied for a permit that grants the right to explore
antimony, bismuth, copper, gold, iimenite, iron, ironsand, lead, magnesium, magnetit
molybdenum, nickel, platinum group metals, rare earth elements, silver, tantal L
vanadium and zinc. The applicant has proposed a S year work programme for‘g?

erqtit that consi r%f
exploring for metallic minerals by carrying out desktop studies, field ma@nﬁi\&and sampli g arﬁ@

jJuminium,
ese,
iy, tungste

geophysical survey to identify drill targets. Dri ling will then be carrie



W Iwi Consultation - Otago/Southland
MR Permit Applications

) 6010601
- Mineral Permit Appl cat ons
60156101
0184.01
aod tiom the Dato Servicn and fioonsod for
Date 11/05/2016 ¢ 10 n » o

Guidance and helpful Information

USING PERMIT WEBMAPS

To use the permit webmap system go to:



h : data.nz am. ovt.nz ermitwe ma s?commodi =minerals

At the top of the map you can enter text into the search box. Enter the permit number (see the above
application descriptions) and select the permit from the drop down list.

As well as showing the geographic area you can find more information on the application by clicking on the
application number found in the Results tab on the right hand side.

PROVIDING A RESPONSE

You are welcome to raise any issues or questions relating to these permit applications and comment on the
proposals. However, our egislation limits what we can take into account. We are particularly ‘nterested to
‘dentify sites that might need to be protected for their cultural significance.

You can:
o ask for certain areas in the proposed permit area {or whole permit area) not be (icluded in the
perm’t; or
¢ request that the permit includes conditions for activities in certain ar as/ﬁl propose peymit

area to recognise the particular characteristics of those areas.

If you would like to request that an area be removed from the per permlt to % on itions
on activities, please include the reason(s) for your request(s). P es e each a n'd t 1 nd show
the areas you refer to clearly on a map.

a o

The Minerals Programme details the information I include:
e what it is about the area that makes i ant to the wior hapu
if the area is a known wihi ta

[ ]
o what makes the area uni
®

how the importance iwi an recogmsed in the past (for example by
Treaty claims an tt‘lem ?
e ifthereare arw t> reaty cI l affected by the proposed permit

e ifa per |t r,ea would a \S:vstomary rights or interests that have been granted
un e and Coast Ta utai Moana) Act 2011
] a a e any of the proposed activities.
ry

gemen K\:;
our res QQ e lo ide such things as whether the area is already adequately protected

We will cons

under other legislation, ial value of the resource in areas that might be excluded, or the viability
of work under an £ itional requirements. We will inform you in writing of our decision and if we
decline vour req W ill provide reasons.

Please u clearly identify which application your response relates to.

Note thatall responses are subject to the Official Information Act. Please identify if information (such as the

location of wahi tapu) is sensitive or confidential.

NZP&M DO NOT TAKE INTO ACCOUNT

Environmental effects
Please also note that the environmental effects of activities are addressed as part of the Resource

Management Act 1991 consent processes.

Access to land
The permit itself does not grant the permit holder an automatic right of access to the land. The Crown

5






a

From:

Sent: Friday, 13 May 2016 3:23 p.m.

To: a

Cc

Subject: Re: Request for Land and Mineral Status (LMS) report for Exploration Permit
Application 60156 Longwood [UNCLASSIFIED]

Attachments: EP60156 LMS pdf

Hi S 9(2)@)

Please find attached the LMS report for Exp oration Permit application 60156 (NL@:rces Ltd).

Regards,
a.

From a
Sent: 11 Ma 2016 14:24:42
To: a

Subject: FW: Request for Land and Mineral S tus( } eport for Ex 3 Permit Application 60156 Longwood
[UNCLASSIFIED] %

From: a
Sent: Monda :08 a.m.
To: a %‘
Subject: or' nd andMinetalStatus (LMS) report for Exploration Permit Application 60156 Longwood
[UNCLASSI - \>
a

In regards toCE ;§otion Permit Application 60156 Longwood for New Zealand Resources Limited.
¢

The ap@' ocuments received state “the applicant seeks a Tier 2 exploration permit in respect of the EPA.
Unless the-Minister deems the EPA a Tier 1 application, a report stating the ownership of the minerals (a Land
Mineral Status Report) is not immed ately required by the Crown Minerals (Minerals other than Petroleum)
Regulations 2007.”

The above statement is correct however to enable the application to be evaluated further a LMS is required to be
submitted so that the ownership of the m'nerals within the application area can be determined. Petroleum, gold,
silver and uranium are vested in the crown, however as the applicant wishes to apply for an exploration permit for
“Platinum Group Metals (PGM), gold and all metallic minerals as defined in the Crown Minerals Act”, a LMS is
required to show ownership of these other minerals prior to granting of the exploration permit.

For further information on Land and Mineral Status (LMS) reports | have attached a link to our guideline on this
matter.



htt - wwwnz am. ovt.n ¢cms ermith Id r m'n rals uidelines mineral-ownershi . df
If you require any further information on this matter please don't hesitate to contact me.

Thanks

a
MINERALS ADV SOR

Energy & Resou ce Markets | Build ng, Resources & Markets
Min stry of Bus ness, Innovation & Employment

155t tSt, PO Box 1473, Wellington 6140

MINISTRY OF BUSINESS,
INNOVATION & EMPLOYMENT

B K RA WHAKATUTUXK



From:
Sent: Friday, 10 June 2016 3:24 p.m
To: 9(2)(a
Subject: Proposed wording of 60156.01 Longwood work programme [IN
CONFIDENCE RELEASE EXTERNAL]
a

Could you please review the following wording for the work programme for application 60156.01 Longwood. If you
would like any changes please let me know.

1 Within 36 months of the commencement date of the permit th %older s tto\ the
satisfaction of the chief executive):

a. Complete a literature review of all previous work in the pe

b. Complete a programme of geological mapplng d\@ chemical sa
c¢. Complete a magnetic survey at 50m line sp

d. Generate exploration targets for drilling;

2 Within 5 years of the commencement da ofthe permit, th éh@der shall (to the satisfaction
of the ch'ef executive): i

a. Complete a dlamond gﬁ preg amme and ical studies of exploration targets

comprising at a ml f 1}000m of d Ih
b. Evaluate the e ults, p ical report detailing all work completed and
ldentlfylng n ote \aﬂexplo %@ or further investigation.
Thanks
a
MINERALS D
New Zealand Petroleum @}'a\} nergy & Resource Markets
Ministry of Business /&Employment
a

15 Stout §t,(PO 473, Wellington 6140

NEW ZEALAND



From:

Sent: Wednesda , 15 June 2016 2:48 p.m.

To: a

Ce:

Subject: RE: Proposed wording of 60156.01 Longwood work programme [IN
CONFIDENCE:RELEASE EXTERNAL]

Attachments: Cover Letter 097 pdf Resize permit area.pdf

Hi a

Please see attached NZ Resources revised proposed work programme, and also a revis on (with explanation) of the
permit outline.
I’'m happy to discuss further should you have any questions.

Re ards,
S a

From: a
Sent: Frida 10 June 2016 3:24 p.m.
To: a

Subject: Proposed wording of 60156.0 {/ d work prog j \F FIDENCE:RELEASE EXTERNAL]

Could you please rev:e fib f I wing wording fort @rogramme for application 60156.01 Longwood. If you
would like any changes pie

me kno
1 n@\u months chement date of the permit, the permit holder shall (to the
factio ofthech ti e)

a Comp ture review of all previous work in the permit area

%Lf)programme of geological mapping and geochemical sampling
e a magnetic survey at 50m line spacing

enerate exploration targets for drilling.
5 years of the commencement date of the permit, the permit holder shali (to the satisfaction
of the chief executive):

a. Complete a diamond drilling programme and petrological studies of exploration targets
comprising at a minimum of 1,000m of drilling.

b. Evaluate the exploration results, prepare a technical report detailing all work completed and
identifying any potential exploration targets for further investigation.

Thanks

a
MINERALS ADVISOR

New Zealand Petroleum & Minerals | Energy & Resource Markets

1






(a

From: a
Sent: Wednesda , 22 June 2016 2:34 p.m.
To: a
Subject: Longwood 60156 01 replot of reduced application area [IN CONFIDENCE'RELEASE
EXTERNAL]
a

In regards to the re-plot of the new reduced area. The reason | have not received the revised plot is because there is
a d screpancy between the resulting area plotted via the co-ordinates versus the map provided in the same email as
shown 'n the image below. Can you please confirm with which shape the applicant woul%

L
o>
g

Area plotted from co-ordinates Area plotted from map

Thanks

a
MINERALS ADVISOR

New Zealand Petroleum & Minerals | Energy & Resource Markets
Ministry of Business, Innovation & Employment

15 Stout St PO Box 1473, Wellington 6140
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From: a

Sent: Tuesda , 28 June 2016 11.32 a.m

To: a

Subject: RE: P60156.01 - New Zealand Resources Limited [UNCLASSIFIED]
Hi

| can confirm that the outline you have supplied s correct.
Thanks for sending that through

Regards,

From: a

Sent: Tuesda 28 June 2016 11:12 a.m.

To: a

Subject: P60156 01 - New Zealand Resources Limited @SI D]

s @
Please see attached

Re ards
a

PERMIT OFFICER

New Zealan urfh & Minera
Ministry of Busigess, Innova i ment
www.nz am.

EWZEALAND



From:
Sent:
To:

Subject:

2)a

a
Monda , 11 Juy 2016 1.10 pm.
a

60156.01 work programme wording [IN CONFIDENCE:RELEASE EXTERNAL]

The application is just about to go for a final decision based on the reduced area.

Can | please confirm you and the applicant are happing with the minimum work programme wordin as given

Within 36 months of the commencement date of the permit it"holder sh/l? (to he
safisfaction of the chief executive):
rmi

a. complete a literature review of all previous work i

below.

1

Thanks

®o oo o

programme to be submi gﬂ, X
Within 60 months of the (eﬁ ment d

e pe
complete a programme of geological mappm n}%eml &
complete a magnetic survey at 50m lin ci
generate exploration targets for dri ﬁa‘
prepare a technical report deta‘\h1 rk comp
t ef executu

t th|s stage of the work
x ordance with the regulations
perm

ate~ it, the permit holder shall (to the
satisfaction of the chief exe w é
a. complete a nllmg pr d petrological studies of exploration targets
compn ?y\ um of {ng
b. Ioglcal re material from the programme of drilling

cmx ete S s
té\n/exploratlo its and identifying any potential exploration targets for further

estlgatlon n
epare a ? ort detailing all work completed during this stage of the work
progra € submitted to the chief executive in accordance with the regulations.

or in our system that the iwi engagement report submitted with the 2016 ASR was not
\d'N have adjusted our records which now show that it was received on the same day as the ASR

Q efully I caught this before automated chase letters were sent, If not | apologise if you receive a

MINERALS ADVISOR

New Zealand Petroleum & Minera s | Energy & Resource Markets
Ministry of Bus ness, Innovation & Employment

9(2)a

15 Stout St, PO Box 1473, Wellington 6140
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From: a

Sent: Wednesda 13Jul 2016 5:33 p.m.

To: a

Ce:

Subject: Check overlap activities [UNCLASSIFIED]
Hey a

Just to confirm, neither 60058.01 or 60156.01 pulled up any new sensitive areas.
You're good to go ©

Sorry about the delay!

Cheers,
a

a
GEOSPAT AL ANALYST — SPATIAL DATA SERVICES

Energy & Resource Markets - Bu Iding, Resources & Market
Ministry of Business Innovation & Employment

www.nzpam.govt.nz

A System incident is when the %ﬁwntmg youlj?b tmg a task as documented OR a record or report in the
system is in state that ¢ t bt tllowed to remain.os s ARDNEneeds to be addressed quickly AND no-one in your team can fix it
for you @‘
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15 July 2016
NEW ZEALAND

few Zesland Petroleum & Minerals

FREEPHONE
(W THIN NEW ZEALAND) 0508 263 782

INTERNATIONAL CALLS. 464 3 962 6179

PO Box 1473
Wellington 6140
New Zesland
Ema led to:

WWW.N2pam.gove.nz

Dear a

Application for Minerals Permit number 60156.01 has been granted

Your application under Section 25 of the Crown Mmeral 19 w@ecelved ()@016 has

been granted. Full details are on the permit certifica lth this Ie e

This permit is a Tier 2 permit. Permit tiers are S\f‘ in'the Crown MineYal 1991 and the Minerals
Programme for Minerals (Excluding Pe trolenm) 6}1 LA copy 9 f~ Is Programme for Minerals
(Excluding Petroleum) 2013 is avajlgbl @1 New Zealand-Pe\r‘o Minerals website,

www.nzpam.govt.nz.

Before beginning operatu s re you ob \ <(;Bsary consents and arrangements for access
with landowners. T "} ot exempt t e requnrements of other relevant legislation.
pi

Engagement wn\‘\Q
New Z al ’ét m & Minexals en rages permit holders to engage with iwi and hapi as early as

possi aA may support tire. 3\6\l(§ti0n of initial introductions.

All Tier 1 permit holﬁs, ier 2 permit holders specified in the regulations, are required to report
annually on the ge ent with iwi and hapa for the previous calendar year as part of their annual
summary r

altles
She\tlp e wnll send you an invoice for annual fees for your permit for the period 14 July 2016 to 30 June
2017. These must be paid within 30 days of the invoice date in following years annual fees will be invoiced
for the period 1 July to 30 June.

The conditions of this permit also require you to pay royalties and file royalty return forms (see Schedule 1
of the permit conditions under subheading ‘Fees and Royalties’).

Your permit may be revoked if you fail to pay annual fees and/or royalties or otherwise fail to meet the
conditions of the permit. Please contact us early if you foresee any difficulty in complying with these
conditions.



Contacts

Our records show the following as our best points of contact with you for this permit. Please let us know if
th's s not the case.

a Permit adm’nistrator Primary contact for all matters to do with the permit
Fee administrator Contact to whom annual fee invoices are sent

Geotechnical contact Contact for geotechnical matters
If you have any queries about your application, please email nzpam@mbie.govt.nz or call 0508 263 782.
Please quote application number 60156.01.

Yours sincerely

llana Miller
National Manager Minerals

New Zealand Petroleum & Minerals



From: contactNZPAM

Sent: Tuesday, 19 Juy 2016 3:40 pm

Subject: Exp oration Permit 60156.01 IN CONFIDENCE'RELEASE EXTERNAL]
MINISTRY OF BUSINESS,
INNOVATION & EMPLOYMENT

HIKINA WHAKATUTUKI

Application for Minerals Permit number 60156.01 has been granted
Téna koe

The application to explore for metals by New Zealand Resources L'mited under perit number 60156\071.has been

granted by New Zealand Petroleum and Minerals on 15 July 2016. $
eMinerals Programme

Before beginning operations, the permit holder w‘ﬂ\l{\eed) qobtain allfn\es\c% cohsents and arrangements for
access with landowners. New Zea and Petr leun\‘n & deerals encoura g;s#ﬁ%holders to engage with iwi and
hapi as early as possible and may suppw%ﬁé\\fj ititation of initi% ions

: r on for tr% tis:
s a

New Zealand Resource imited
a

This permit is a Tier 2 permit. Permit tiers are defined in the Crow
for Minerals Excludin Petroleum 2013.

Please feel freetocont m any questions.

Naku noa, na

Hlana Miller

National Manager, Minerals

Phone: (0508) 263 782

Email: contactNZPAM mbie. ovt.nz



11 March 2016

New Zealand Petraleum and Minerals

Ministry of Business Innovation and Employment
15 Stout Street

Welh‘ngton 6011

Attention: Alana Miller

Dear Alana

Re: Longwoad Platinum Exploration Permit — New Zealand Resgirees Limited —finan I ca 65)’7)':}'
to perform work programme

| refer to the above noted matter —and the conversatle u ave had yj\ n
regards to amongst other things fi nancial capab ke a Work, ogra or the proposed
exploration permit for the Longwood Platinu Pr

| note the following:

1, 89 a asagreed to provide and support New
Zealand Resources Limit avdingthe fi Titia ca a ility, amongst other matters, to perform
the releva ntwo p tasks;

2.

3.1 conﬁ;@t {s\ e.a propr ate fiscal resources to assist New Zealand
R?sou \}m with ani‘vitm\,put forward as part of any proposed Work Programme for the
pro

4. Tot t end tpro Zealand Petroleum and Resources the following:

a. Acopya ull year financial statements for 2014/2015 year; and
c\@ of date bank records for a Please note the current bank balance

ogfurms the requisite means necessary to perform the tasks of any proposed Work

K}gram me.
Qbe demonstrated by the above, New Zealand Resources Limited has the necessary means,
resources and f nancial capability to undertake this project.

Yours sincerely



Schedule of Fixed Assets & Depreciation
for the Year Ended 31 March 2015

Book GainfLoss Accum ook
Purchase Cost Vaiue Additions on Capital - Cepreciat/ or - Deprec Vai.e
Date Price 01/04/2014  Disposals Disposal Poft Nth Rate H 21/03/2015  33/03/2018

Note: This Statement is to read in conjunction with the accompanying Notes and the Disclaimer.




ANZ Homg - Accourts Overview hetps //secure.anz.co iZ/IBCS/sen ey hone

o s 2)a.s
"‘“" /. Current time 14 Mar 2016 0:10 NZT

Home Accounts Overview

a,s 1i)

Notes for this page @

1 The Account Balance includes an @ at\e; ncleared. Qe
The Available Funds representth a  ntoffunds youarec e withdraw It nc udes overdraft or crecht
facities and may mclude?;red&fuﬁs(e g. electr n@s



15 March 2016

5 9(2)(a

New Zealand Resources Limited

9(2) a

Emailed to:S

Dear S 9(2)a

Application for Minerals Permit number 60156.01 is being processed

Your application as follows was received on 15 February 2016. We-ha ecperformed an i
completeness and it is now being processed.

Proposed permit type: Minerals Exploratio@mit
Proposed permit holder: NEW ZEALAND RESOURCES LIMITE

NEW ZEALAND

New Zealtand Petroleum & Minerals

FREEPHONE
(WITHIN NEW ZEALAND): 0508 263 782

INTERNATIONAL CALLS +64 3 962 6179

PO Box 1473
Wellington 6140
New Zealand

www.nzpam govt.nz

If you have any queries about your applicati/on, please emﬁb\gz\n'tm@mbie.govt.nz or call 0508 263 782.

Please quote application number 60156:01.

Yours sincerely

llana Mille@
Natiofial Mariager Minerals

New{e.aljl})Petroleum & Minerals



Recommendation

Date: 13 July 2016

To: llana Miller, National Manager Minerals

From: a

Application: Minerals Exploraton Perm't 60156, Acceptable Work Programme Offer

Application

APPLICATION SUMMARY

Permit number Minerals Exploration Permit 60156

Date received 15 February 2016

Permit holder / Operator New Zealand Resources Limit 0%) perator)

Minerals all metallic minerals (excludi )

Duration 5 years

Permit location Southland

Permit area 1952.965

Sensitive Areas The ta oesnot v chedule 4 land, World

e esorany nd.

Tie Status

Royalty basis

Recommenda Grant

Execu Y

1. % ealand &\Limited has applied for an exploration permit of 1952.965
hectares f 1 minerals over the Longwood Range in Southland. The applicant
origina lie a much larger area of 15,413.063 hectares and just prior to officials
re " o grant the application the applicant requested to reduce the area that

ion covered. New Zealand Resources Limited proposes fo conduct further

hepnical sampling and a detailed magnetic survey to that historically carried out to

e drill targets to be drilled as part of drilling programme of a minimum 500m in the

empt to define an inferred resource. Based on the proposed work programme it is
recommended to grant this application.

ASSESSMENT OF APPLICATION

2. This is an application for a permit made under sections 23A and 29A of the Crown
Minerals Act 1991 (the Act). The Minister may grant permits to such persons and on
such conditions as he thinks fit. The following assessment considers the matters set out
in the Act and Minerals Programme for Minerals (Excluding Petroleum) 2013 (the
Minerals Programme) that the Minister should consider in evaluating an acceptable
work programme offer application for a minerals exploration permit (in particular, Parts

Minerals Exploration Permit 60165



2,3, 4,5 and 9 of the Minerals Programme). The Minister is not limited to these matters
in determining the application.

3. New Zealand Resources Limited (the “applicant’) is applying for an exploration permit
seeking a duration of 5 years over an area of 1952.965ha at Longwood in Southland.

4. The applicant proposes to explore the area for all metallic minerals (excluding uranium)
with the work programme focused on Platinum group Metals (PGMs) and gold.

5 New Zealand Resources Limited is a New Zealand registered company a
a

6. a

7. The applicant states that a

i mgae ake an?{ y
to the financial contributions and requirements associated wit the‘day to day Qt}vi
to be undertaken by NZRL in the pursuit of the ex%@ati\on permit. FurtQ rmare]” e
prospective operational activities of New Zealam{( ke
e

ses Limited, f evgﬁt' that
New Zealand Resources Limited is awarded m v;o 1?\ %: permt W %ﬁe funded
e O

a

After a request for further informa 1 n ‘mancialc a e er of financial support
was received from

10.

Availabi fla areaand i ?I (section 28A, clauses 1.6, 3.1, 3.2, 4.2, 5.3(8

5.3(%\& " 4,6.10 aRd\Slche 2 3) S

11. '@ pplicatiq\ a ’e:g/gg efs part of the Longwood Ecosystem Management Area which
is“a DOC bei\r& area. Though the permit area contains DOC protected land it is
availab@n' ing and the applicant will have to obtain an access agreement from
DO
' and minerals have been assessed in accordance with the Act and Minerals
\gramme and are available for permitting.

12
@rlt area (section 35C, clauses 4.6 and 9.4)

13. The permit covers an unbroken area of 1,952.965ha which is greater than 150 hectares,
which is within the parameters specified in the Minerals Programme over which an
exploration permit will usually be granted.

Minerals Exploration Permit 60165
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15. The propo ration of the permit is 5 years, which is in line with the practice stated in
p:’e V\é;’éra},s Programme and is considered an appropriate timeframe for completion of
tiework programme.

t%er (sections 2B and 2C, Schedule 5 and clause 1.7)

1 . This is assessed to be a Tier 2 permit by virtue of section 2B(1)(c) of the Act as this is
an exploration permit for a mineral specified in Schedule 5 of the Act and the total work
programme expenditure of 2 1 for the five year of the life of the permit is
estimated not to exceed $1.25m. The total expenditure of is based on cost

projections supplied by the applicant in the proposed work programme that is
considered to be reasonable to achieve the end goal of identifying an inferred resource.

The Work Programme

17. The proposed work programme for the permit is as follows:

Minerals Exploration Permit 60165



1 Within 36 months of the commencement date of the permit, the permit holder shall
(to the satisfaction of the chief executive):

a. complete a literature review of all previous work in the permit area;
complete a programme of geological mapping and geochemical sampling
complete a magnetic survey at 50m line spacing;

generate exploration targets for drilling; and

® a0 T

prepare a technical report detailing all work completed during this stage o
the work programme to be submitted to the chief executive in accordance
with the regulations.

2 Within 60 months of the commencement date of the permit, the p mit holder shall
(to the satisfaction of the chief executive):

a. complete a diamond drilling programme and pe:g:el‘og\:_li\gal studies/ of
exploration targets comprising at a minimum of 500« o@lh g.

b. complete petrological studies of core materieg o;}h@program e ogd%qg

c. evaluate the exploration results and den@ng any poteﬁi@axp}cgation

targets for further investigation;

an
d. prepare a technical report detaiQé}Dl rik completed quring this stage of
the work programme to be %d»t( the chiefe cu(\{ye in accordance

with the regulations.
Work programme stages and  ini %}gommitment %uses 9.2(1) and (2))

18. The work program is Ei %Aes with tp Rs agé at the end of year 3 and the
second stage at the year pe ﬂ? .
1]

The geology, - the e itareaand exploration targets and whether the proposed

exploration }% the full extent of the permit area (clauses 9.3(1)(a), (d) and (h))

19. A A propriate description of the geology of the area has been provided by the

(\a; chant.

20-~Fhe application area comprises the Longwood Range which comprises Late Paleozoic

ultramafic to granitic intrusives of the Longwood Igneous Complex which is part of the
eastern edge of the Median Batholith. The Longwood Igneous Complex intruded the
basement greywacke of the Brook Sireet Terrane which occurs adjacent to the north
and east of the application area. The Longwood Igneous Complex comprises two main
intrusive units; the Hekeia Gabbro and Pourakino Trondhjemite.

21. The aeromagnetic image of the application area shows the structural geology of the
area is predominately controlled by NE-SW structures and a minor orthogonal NW-SE
lineation’s. The aeromagnetic image also shows the Hekeia Gabbro has a high
magnetic susceptibility and can be divided into three domains based on magnetic
susceptibility;

(a) A highly magnetic domain in the east of the application area

Minerals Exploration Permit 60165 4



(b) A less magnetic domain in the west of the application area

(c) An intermediate magnetic domain between the two areas above in the centre of the
application area

22 The known hard rock platinum potential in the Longwood Igneous Complex is largely
confined to the Hekeia Gabbro which comprises a layered mafic/ ultramafic complex — a
type of geological setting that is associated with PGM deposits in other parts of the
world.

23. Platinum Group Metals mineralisation styles woridwide are;

(a) Narrow platiniferous ‘reefs” with low sulphide content (e.g. Stillwater Complex,
USA)

(b) Zones of “contact” mineralisation at the margins of the He)(/é“la Gabbro and
Pourakino Trondhjemite (e.g. Platreef Bushveld Complex, So {

X
(c) Feeder zones for the Hekeia Gabbro and Pourakino Tmh(a eki/t (e.g. Voisey's
Bay, Canada) \’;

24. The Longwood Igneous Complex also has potential t@p\rﬂain ntrusion ¢ elatgz%}ld
Deposits which are associated with moderate to ng \ fperature coIIi's’iQn ) elt< such
as the Sam’s Creek deposit (Golden Bay) ocelrring,'in the Mediat Bathdlith. This
potential for Intrusion Related Gold depos'\s(lé\fh%p rted by ¢he ‘pre née of historic
hard rock gold workings and contemporary explo/ation gold/p)r %ecs adjacent to the
application area.

25. Alluvial gold and platinum is_present) in the alluyia
immediately to the south ofii
T

a
@Tlicaﬁon areaand s\\ rrently being mined.
26. The proposed work pr0€a tgys considere/d\ appropriate to the geology of the permit
en

area and exploratio taryets-idéntified in‘hﬁ'\sto{?\e(ploration.

Any relevant past @spectmg, explofation and mining activities in the permit area
(clause 9.3(1)(®).

27. The-Longwo dr/l-}lange has’\%p%explored for base and precious metals since the 1960s

@es in the Roundhill area

28 /Ke :\gco explored the application area till 1970 and conducted an aeromagnetic
ﬁsg \yénd |imite6§tﬁ%‘]}n/soil and rock chip sampling. Kennecott were primarily looking
0

copper nic r‘?era isation only and hence samples were only analysed for Copper,
Zinc and Nigket
29. Am 1\9- Oﬁ 981) conducted 294 stream sediment samples and 383 panned

e6h% /t}(a\e samples were collected over the entire licence area but concentrating on
el ongwood Southern Tops.

(.\ S gtha Resources (1981-1988) conducted 121 stream sediment, 28 bulk stream
gediment, 92 soil samples and greater than 300rock chip samples. Amoco defined the
Longwood platinum prospect as a 10km by 2km zone.

31. Anzex Resources (1988- 1999) conducted an aeromagnetic survey of 4,000km using
200m line spacing over the permit, 1500 soil samples, 233 rock samples and 4 diamond
drill holes for 2,500m. Drill hole 3 intersected 3m @ 0.34ppm Pt + Pd from 264.9m and
2m @0.81ppm Pt + Pd from 286.1m.

32. Resource Eye Services Inc (1998-2005) only reviewed the existing information on the
Longwood platinum prospect.

33. Crown Mineral in 2006 released a comprehensive summary of the existing geological
geophysical and geochemical data of the Takitimu — Longwood area.

Minerals Exploration Permit 60165



34. Officials believe the proposed work programme is considered appropriate given the
timing and results of the historic exploration activities in the application area.

The technical approach proposed and consistency with good industry practice
(section 29A(2)(a)(iii), clauses 1.3( 10) & (11), 5.2(4) clauses 9.3 1 ¢ d e and i

35, DO

36.

37.

38. Having considered the factors set out in the Ac\and Qg inerals Br £ me and in
particular the matters discussed above, Offic als&gﬁﬁatisﬁed th? /fhﬁ\ %gposed work
programme is consistent with good indu%%y Q;abtlce and sl‘f\oula\g ble the permit
holder to make a commercially justifi be dedisior on developr ér%o a mineral deposit
before the permit expires. %

Minimum expenditure indicate f re h stage (clau 8.

39, X ¢

40.

41. w: osed exﬁjﬁ\} is considered appropriate for the nature and extent of the
ct

ivities propose
ConsistencK@ tk urpose of the Act and the purpose of a minerals exploration
RS 14! 29A(2)(a)(), (i) and clauses 1.2, 1.3, 5.2, 9.1, 9.2 and 9.3)

permit ﬁél%
42. ¢ ici\g are satisfied that the objective of the proposed exploration is to identify an
nfe reb)mineral resource and that the proposed work programme is consistent with the
ﬁ;ose of Act and the permit.

Capability

Likelihood of complying with and giving proper effect to the proposed work
programme (section 29A(2)(b) and clause 5.3)

43. All work on the permit will be managed by New Zealand Resources Limited. The
applicant states “The sole Director of New Zealand Resources has experience in raising
capital for mineral projects, however he does not have specific geological experience.
For such experience and qualifications New Zealand Resources will be using domestic
consultancies to fulfil the work programme...”

44. A request for further information from the applicant on submission of the application
regarding technical expertise to conduct the required work programme, the applicant

Minerals Exploration Permit 60165 6



and

responded with the technical capabilities ]
ed consultants to complete the tasks in

stated they would use these New Zealand bas
the work programme.
(a), s )

45.

46.

47.
48.

49.
50.

51.

Likelihood of _ ying with.repg ‘\‘ bligations and the payment of fees and
royalties {section 29A(2)(c) and slalise 5.3)

|

53.
0

55. Officials have not identified any material non-compliance by the propoéed permit holder
(or related companies) in relation to reporting obligations, fees or royalties and are
satisfied that the permit holder is likely to comply with the relevant obligations.

Consultation with iwi and hapu (section 4, clauses 2.2, 2.3, 2.5,2.7 and 2.8)

56. Consultation on the application was carried out in accordance with the Act and Chapter
2 of the Minerais Programme. No responses were received by 9 June the date
stipulated on the consultation letter for submissions.

Any other relevant factors
57. None identified.

Minerals Exploration Permit 60165 T



CONCLUSION

58. Having considered the relevant provisions in the Act and the Minerals Programme and
for the reasons outlined above, it is considered appropriate to grant the application.

RECOMMENDATION
59. It is recommended that you:

(a) grant the application and sign the attached Certificate of Permit Grant; and
(b) determine that the permit status will be Tier 2.

Minerals Exploration Permit 60165



Crown Minerals Act 1991
Sections 25 and 29A

Minerals Exploration Permit 60156

I, ILANA ROBYN MILLER, National Manager Minerals, New Zealand Petroleum &
Minerals, acting pursuant to sections 25 and 29A of the Crown Minerals Act 1991 and

acting pursuant to delegated authority under section 41 of the State Sector Act 1988, grant
to:

NEW ZEALAND RESOURCES LIMITED (Permit Ope or

the exclusive right to explore for all metallic minerals (exc uding ura ium)inth and
described in Schedule 2.

This minerals exploration permit is granted fora e nmo ﬁars co @g on
14 July 2016.

This permit is a Tier 2 permit unless apd S}ﬂiyxchange to thg.tier status of the permit
takes effect in accordance with sectioﬁ&@? 2D of the € own\Bhitierals Act 1991,

This permit is granted sub'@io he- rown Mi erals. ¢ 991 and all regulations made

under that Act, and thedend t'u’té of the p rmi.

DATED this\14ih yof July 20

ILANA ROBYN MILLER



Schedule 1

General Conditions

RIGHTS GRANTED BY THIS PERMIT

The permit holder has the right to prospect for the specified minerals, in the permit
area.

The permit holder has the right to explore for the specified Crown-owned minerals in
the permit area.

GOOD INDUSTRY PRACTICE

The permit holder must make all reasonable efforts to exp ore an delineate the
mineral resource potential of the land to which the permit relates in a proactiv  and
efficient manner in accordance with this permit and good-industry practice.

COMPLIANCE AND CONSENTS

In carrying out activities under this§n& the permit holdﬁlus ;
Mine

(a) comply with the G@n\ 23 Act 18 1 Act)\and all other relevant

legislative requfremgpts;

(b) obtain-any-consents and ap r\ovals equired under the Resource Management
Act 1994 "the Exclusive<E¢enomic Zone and Continental Shelf (Environmental
Effects\bAct 2012 an@w other applicable Acts; and

c in‘accordapce with\s)Ezw 33A of the Act, obtain confirmation from the chief
executive thét\y\gorkSafe has given its approval or consent before carrying out
an activity. under the permit that requires the approval or consent of WorkSafe
(in-respect of the requirements of the Health and Safety in Employment Act
1992 or }egulations made under that Act).

WQ{()K PROGRAMME CONDITIONS

Where the permit holder is required to commit to work pursuant to the permit, the
permit holder must satisfy the chief executive that the permit holder can fulfil that
commitment.

Minerals Exploration Permit 60156
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11

12

13

15

RELINQUISHMENT OBLIGATIONS
in addition to any other relinquishment requirement imposed in accordance with the
Act, the permit holder must (where required) relinquish an area of the permit

determined in accordance with the Act and the Minerals Programme if an extension of
duration is granted.

Where the permit holder is required to relinquish part of the permit area, the permit
holder must submit to the chief executive a map of the proposed relinquishment area
not later than 28 days before the relinquishment obligation is due.

SUBCONTRACTING

The permit holder is not discharged from any obligation arising u ’dg is permit by
contracting a third party to perform the relevant obligation.

FEES

The permit holder must pay annual fees and anﬁthe (Fplicable fe gﬁe\l¥/g to this

permit, in accordance with the relevant reg@s&

ROYALTIES

In the event that minerals;te @ from the p/e?m%, the permit holder must
notify the chief executim@n as practicabe\N
N

The permit ho|de@ll lible for paymeg \t’f‘a/ oyalty to the Crown calculated in
accordance with.t eﬁo n Minezals (@EI ids for Minerals Other than Petroleum)
Regulatiors 2033

Infhe \@(n%at royaltie(\t% payable under the permit, the Minister will determine

t\hé@oﬁ\ts of vaIuaﬁ%for rc\zy fty calculation following consultation with the permit
der.

The perg‘tit holder must report and pay any royalties due in accordance with the
rele antregufations.

RE ORTING

The permit holder must submit reports to the chief executive in accordance with the
relevant regulations.

ACTIVITIES OF OTHER OPERATORS IN THE PERMIT AREA

The permit holder must not unreasonably interfere with the activities of any other
persons lawfully operating in the permit area.

Minerals Exploration Permit 60156
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RESTORATION

On completion of activities in the permit area, the permit holder must carry out
restoration of the permit area in accordance with all regulatory requirements, consents

and good industry practice.

Minerals Exploration Permit 60156



Schedule 2
The Land to Which the Permit Relates

Land Area: 1952.965 hectares
Regional Council: Southland Region
Territorial Authority: Southland District

Description of Land Area:

All that area of land as shown in the attached map and more particularly identified in the
spatial database held by the chief executive.

Minerals Exploration Permit 60156
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Schedule 3

Minimum Work Programme

Within 36 months of the commencement date of the permit, the permit
holder shall (to the satisfaction of the chief executive):

(a)

(b)

(c)

(d)

(e)

Complete a literature review of all previous work in the permit area;

Complete a programme of geological mapping and geochemical
sampling;

Complete a magnetic survey at 50m line spacing;
Generate exploration targets for drilling; aid

Prepare a technical report detgilir?g\al w_rk complete during this
stage of the work programmeg to'be's bmitted to_the chief.executive
in accordance with the regulations:

Within 60 months of the com]nencement da the permit, the permit
holder shall (to th satisfactionh of the chief execu i e):

(a)

(b)

(c)

d)

Complete~a diamond dril{ing progra me and petrological studies of
erI/or tion-targets comﬁ)riél g at-a minimum of 500m of drilling;

Complete petrologicahstudies of core material from the programme
of drilling;

Evaluate the exploration results and identifying any potential
exploratio " targets for further investigation; and

Prepare a technical report detailing all work completed during this
stage of the work programme to be submitted to the Chief Executive
in accordance with the regulations.

Minerals Exploration Permit 60156
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New Zealand Resources — Longwood EP 60156 — LMS Data

Legal Description

Instrument of Title

Ownership of Non-
Statute Minerals

Crown Land Block Il Longwood SD (marginal strip) | No Reg Crown
Lot 1 DP 12679 SL11B/905 Crown
Lot 1 DP 12740 SL11B/903 Crown
Lot 2 DP 12556 SL11B/904 Crow\\v
Pt Sec 1 SO 12155 CIR 268963 <Crown ¥
Pt Sec 39 Blk X Longwood SURVEY DISTRICT SLlOA/96§ n Grown

Sec 16 Blk Xil Longwood SURVEY DISTRICT

SL6C/8IE, \ O

Q
Crown @\

Sec 22 Blk XV1I Jacobs River HUNDRED

g ©

Sec 23 BIk IIl Longwood SURVEY DISTRICT

(B
\Lé\ v d

crof
(cFo\w}J

Sec 23 Blk XVII Jacobs River HUNDRED

RS
N\

hSTiss/161 (Y[ Crow

Crown

Sec 24 BIk I}l Longwood SURVEY D ,513\6( \\_J/

SsGZAN{

Crown

Sec 25 BIk Il Longwood SD 4 \\)j ,s(qqal?az} Crown
Sec 27 Blk il Longwood S\GK\)IE(@R @\‘3&%4‘6 Crown
Sec 30 Blk Il LongwogdSURVEY DISTRICT -~ \\_{ 15¢/577 Crown
sec 33 Blk Xll LofgPoqd SURVEY DISTR 157849 Crown
sec 3% XV{1.Jagobs River HUNDR\\eq\ SLB3/1118 Crown
%@)@WLOthOO&%R&E\Y /D)IS}IQICT SL5B/771 Crown
sed43 Blk Xil Longiaol| SYRVEY DISTRICT SL10B/30 Crown
sec 44 Blk || L{{gwopd SURVEY DISTRICT SL10A/908 Crown
sec 45 €lk(X|YEwood SURVEY DISTRICT 22947 Crown
| se€ §0;8I) Longwood SURVEY DISTRICT 22948 Crown
el B2BIK Iit Longwood SURVEY DISTRICT 22947 Crown
\ge{éz Blk Il Longwood SURVEY DISTRICT 603277 Crown
Sec 7 Blk XX Jacobs River HUNDRED $L190/102 Crown
Water Race Block XVII Jacobs River Hundred No Reg Crown
Water Race Block XVil Jacobs River Hundred No Reg Crown
Water Race Block XVI! Jacobs River Hundred No Reg Crown
Water Race Block XVII Jacobs River Hundred No Reg Crown




Water Race Block XVIl Jacobs River Hundred No Reg Crown ]
Water Race Block XVII Jacobs River Hundred No Reg Crown
No Reg Coal Crown; Other
Young Road minerals Private
No Reg Coal Crown; Other
Waimeamea Road minerals Private
No Reg Coal Crown; Other
Un-named Road minerals P(fi?/ate
No Reg Coal Crow:g\/o/ther
Waterhouse Road /qtine als\Private
< SN
No Reg Coal Cl>own; Other
Un-named Road A minerals Priva@\
N~
No Reg Coal Crewi' m\r‘@
Un-named Road o (\ np’{\eﬁ’-ls\Ppy te
\@eg é C(‘)\a%owrf Other
Un-named Road % O\ \r{\i\ne‘ |s Private
No Reg >Coal Crown; Other
Un-named Road /)(\ minerals Private
N@Re} Coal Crown; Other
Fryer Road . /(-:\ minerals Private
\,))llo Reg Coal Crown; Other
Lapham Road minerals Private
NS i No Reg Coal Crown; Other
\(Naf‘d\RQa minerals Private
\ v No Reg Coal Crown; Other
Centre Road % minerals Private
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